'The Eleventh Circuit has adopted
, as binding precedent, decisions of the Fifth Circuit handed down prior

to October 1, 1981. Bonner v. Prichard, 66l F.2d 1206 (1 1th Cir. 1981).

zThe Complaint alleges that çtltlhis is an action for damages in excess of Fifteen Thousand ($15,000)
Dollars but less than Seventy-Five Thousand ($75,000) Dollars as of the date of this filing exclusive of attorneys'

fees, interest and costs with respect to each plaintiff.'' (DE 1-l at 5, !11.

actuarial analysis and estimates that if Plaintiff Cynthia Tober lives her expected life expectancy of three